FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

OMB APPROVAL						
OMB Number:	3235-0287					
Estimated average burden						
hours per response:	0.5					

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or Section 30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

					or	section	30(n) of the	investmen	t Con	ipany Act o	JI 1940									
1. Name and Ad Next Alt S		orting Person *					e and Ticker A, Inc. [nbol				ationship of R all applicab Director		Person(
(Last) (First) (Middle)				3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 11/01/2022										Officer (give title			specify			
1, RUE HILDEGARD VON BINGEN					4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)								6. Indi	Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person						
(Street) GRAND DU OF LUXEMBO	N4		L-1282										X		•		ne Reporti	ng Person		
(City)	(Stat	e)	(Zip)																	
			Table I - No	n-Deriv	ative	Secu	rities Ac	quired,	Disp	osed o	f, or E	Benefi	cially Ov	vned						
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)				2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)		Exec r) if an	2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)		Transaction Disp		ecurities Acquired (A) or posed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5			5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s) (Instr.		6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)		7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)		
						_		Code	v	Amount		A) or D)	Price	3 and 4)						
Class A com	mon stock										\dashv			33,420,1	44(2)(5)]	D ⁽¹⁾	TT .		
Class A com	mon stock					\perp		_			_			6,343,	893		I	Uppernext S.C.S.p ⁽¹⁾⁽⁴⁾		
Class A com	mon stock													0(2))		I	Altice UK S.a.r.l. ⁽²⁾⁽⁴⁾		
Class A com	mon stock													0 ⁽⁵⁾)		I	A4 S.A. ⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾⁽⁵⁾		
			Table II -				ies Acqu varrants,							ed						
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Dat if any (Month/Day/Ye	Code	nsaction Derivative E		6. Date Exercisable and Expiration Date Securities (Month/Day/Year) 7. Title an Securities Derivative 3 and 4)			ities Und itive Sec		8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5) Benefic Owned Followin Reporte		es ally g	10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	Beneficial Ownership ct (Instr. 4)				
				Code	e V	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisa		Expiration Date	Title		mount or lumber of hares		(Instr. 4)					
Stock Option (right to buy) Class A common stock	\$17.5	11/01/2022		D((5)		628,578	(7)	:	12/19/2028	Clas comr stoo	non	628,578	(6)	708,8	322	I	Uppernext S.C.S.p ⁽¹⁾⁽⁴⁾		
Stock Option (right to buy) Class A common stock	\$28.36	11/01/2022		D((5)		1,840,000	(8)		01/29/2030	Clas comr sto	non]	,840,000	(6)	2,160,	000	I	Uppernext S.C.S.p ⁽¹⁾⁽⁴⁾		
Performance Stock Units	(9)	11/01/2022		D ⁽¹	0)		159,270	(11)		(12)	Clas comr sto	non	159,270	(10)	186,9	70	I	Uppernext S.C.S.p ⁽¹⁾⁽⁴⁾		
Performance Stock Units	(9)	11/01/2022		D ⁽¹	0)		388,117	(13)		(12)	Clas comr sto	non	388,117	(10)	455,6	16	I	Uppernext S.C.S.p ⁽¹⁾⁽⁴⁾		
1. Name and A		orting Person*																		
Next Alt S	<u>s.a.r.1.</u>					-														
(Last) 1, RUE HIL	,	First) VON BINGEN	(Middle)																	
(Street) GRAND DU	JCHY OF N	I4	L-1282																	
		State)	(Zin)																	

1. Name and Address of <u>Drahi Patrick</u>	Reporting Person *		
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	
1, RUE HILDEGAL	RD VON BINGEN		
(Street)	NE.		
GRAND DUCHY (LUXEMBOURG	N4	L-1282	
(City)	(State)	(Zip)	

Explanation of Responses:

- 1. Next Alt S.a r.l. ("Next Alt") is an indirect wholly-owned and controlled personal holding company of Patrick Drahi. Uppernext S.C.S.p ("Uppernext") is a wholly-owned and controlled personal holding company of Patrick Drahi. Mr. Drahi may be deemed to beneficially own shares of the Issuer held by Next Alt and Uppernext.
- 2. Altice UK S.a r.l. ("Altice UK"), formerly known as Altice CVC Lux S.a r.l., is controlled by and 90% indirectly owned by Patrick Drahi. Mr. Drahi and Next Alt were deemed to beneficially own shares of the Issuer held by Altice UK. On May 6, 2022, Altice UK transferred 260,000 shares of the Issuer's Class A common stock to Next Alt.
- 3. A4 S.A. ("A4") was a company controlled by the family of Patrick Drahi. Mr. Drahi is a director of the Issuer. Next Alt is a party and A4 was a party to a stockholders agreement with the Issuer pursuant to which Next Alt has and A4 had certain rights to appoint directors of the Issuer.
- 4. Each Reporting Person disclaims beneficial ownership of all interests reported on this Form 4 except to the extent of such Reporting Person's pecuniary interests.
- 5. On September 30, 2022, all of the shares of A4 were transferred to Next Alt, after which A4 became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Next Alt. On October 13, 2022, A4 was dissolved and Next Alt became the holder of the 1,000 shares of the Issuer's Class A common stock formerly held by A4.
- 6. Represents stock options forfeited by the Reporting Person and cancelled by the Issuer pursuant to a settlement agreement terminating litigation in Patel v. Drahi, et al., C.A. No. 2020-0499-PAF (Del. Ch.).
- 7. These stock options were granted under the Altice USA Long Term Incentive Plan and vested on December 19, 2021.
- 8. These stock options were granted under the Amended and Restated Altice USA 2017 Long Term Incentive Plan (the "Plan") and vested 50% on December 27, 2021 and are scheduled to vest 25% on December 27, 2022 and 25% on December 27, 2023.
- 9. Each performance stock unit ("PSU") represents a contingent right to receive one share of Class A common stock of the Issuer.
- 10. Represents PSUs forfeited by the Reporting Person and cancelled by the Issuer pursuant to a settlement agreement terminating litigation in Patel v. Drahi, et al., C.A. No. 2020-0499-PAF (Del. Ch.).
- 11. The PSUs were granted under the Plan and vest on the day following the date on which the 30-day volume weighted average market price of the Issuer's Class A common stock equals or exceeds \$50 per share.
- 12. The PSUs will be forfeited if the applicable performance measure is not achieved prior to January 29, 2026 or if the Reporting Person does not continue to provide services to the Issuer through the achievement date of the applicable performance measure.
- 13. The PSUs were granted under the Plan and vest on the day following the date on which the 30-day volume weighted average market price of the Issuer's Class A common stock equals or exceeds \$60 per share.

Remarks:

Exhibit List: Exhibit 24.1 - Power of Attorney for Next Alt; Exhibit 24.2 - Power of Attorney for Patrick Drahi

/s/ Armelle Koelf Armelle Koelf,
pursuant to power of attorney for
Patrick Drahi
Next Alt S.a r.l. /s/ Armelle Koelf
By: Armelle Koelf, pursuant to
power of attorney

11/03/2022

11/03/2022

** Signature of Reporting Person Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all by these presents that the undersigned hereby constitutes and appoints ARMELLE KOELF, the undersigned's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, to:

- 1. execute for and on behalf of the undersigned, in the undersigned's capacity as an officer, director or 10% shareholder of Altice USA, Inc. (the "Company"), Forms 3, 4 and 5 (and any amendments thereto) in accordance with Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), and the rules thereunder;
- 2. do and perform any and all acts for and on behalf of the undersigned which may be necessary or desirable to complete and execute any such Form 3, 4 or 5, complete and execute any amendments thereto, and timely file such form with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), including without limitation the execution and filing of a Form ID or any other documents necessary or appropriate to enable the undersigned to file the Forms 3, 4 and 5 electronically with the SEC; and
- 3. take any other action in connection with the foregoing which, in the opinion of such attorney-in-fact, may be of benefit to, in the best interest of, or legally required by or for, the undersigned, it being understood that the documents executed by such attorney-in-fact on behalf of the undersigned pursuant to this Power of Attorney shall be in such form and shall contain such information and disclosure as such attorney-in-fact may approve in such attorney-in-fact's discretion.

The undersigned hereby grants to each such attorney-in-fact full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever required, necessary or proper to be done in the exercise of any of the rights and powers herein granted, as fully to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, with full power of substitution or revocation, hereby ratifying and confirming all that such attorney-in-fact, or such attorney-in-fact's substitute or substitutes, shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this Power of Attorney and the rights and powers herein granted.

The undersigned acknowledges that the foregoing attorneys-in-fact, in serving in such capacity at the request and on the behalf of the undersigned, is not assuming, nor is the Company assuming, any of the undersigned's responsibilities to comply with, or any liability for the failure to comply with, any provision of Section 16 of the Exchange Act.

This Power of Attorney shall remain in full force and effect until December 31, 2022, unless earlier revoked by the undersigned in a signed writing delivered to the foregoing attorneys-in-fact.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Power of Attorney as of this 2nd day of November 2022.

Signed and Acknowledged:

Next Alt S.a.r.l.

/s/ <u>Patrick Drahi</u> and <u>Laurent Godineau</u> Name: Patrick Drahi and Laurent Godineau Title: Manager A and Manager B

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all by these presents that the undersigned hereby constitutes and appoints ARMELLE KOELF, the undersigned's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, to:

- 1. execute for and on behalf of the undersigned, in the undersigned's capacity as an officer, director or 10% shareholder of Altice USA, Inc. (the 'Company''), Forms 3, 4 and 5 (and any amendments thereto) in accordance with Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), and the rules thereunder;
- 2. do and perform any and all acts for and on behalf of the undersigned which may be necessary or desirable to complete and execute any such Form 3, 4 or 5, complete and execute any amendments thereto, and timely file such form with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), including without limitation the execution and filing of a Form ID or any other documents necessary or appropriate to enable the undersigned to file the Forms 3, 4 and 5 electronically with the SEC; and
- 3. take any other action in connection with the foregoing which, in the opinion of such attorney-in-fact, may be of benefit to, in the best interest of, or legally required by or for, the undersigned, it being understood that the documents executed by such attorney-in-fact on behalf of the undersigned pursuant to this Power of Attorney shall be in such form and shall contain such information and disclosure as such attorney-in-fact may approve in such attorney-in-fact's discretion.

The undersigned hereby grants to each such attorney-in-fact full power and authority to do and perform any and every act and thing whatsoever required, necessary or proper to be done in the exercise of any of the rights and powers herein granted, as fully to all intents and purposes as the undersigned might or could do if personally present, with full power of substitution or revocation, hereby ratifying and confirming all that such attorney-in-fact, or such attorney-in-fact's substitute or substitutes, shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue of this Power of Attorney and the rights and powers herein granted.

The undersigned acknowledges that the foregoing attorneys-in-fact, in serving in such capacity at the request and on the behalf of the undersigned, is not assuming, nor is the Company assuming, any of the undersigned's responsibilities to comply with, or any liability for the failure to comply with, any provision of Section 16 of the Exchange Act.

This Power of Attorney shall remain in full force and effect until December 31, 2022, unless earlier revoked by the undersigned in a signed writing delivered to the foregoing attorneys-in-fact.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Power of Attorney as of this _2^{1d} day of November 2022.

Signed and Acknowledged:

/s/ <u>Patrick Drahi</u> Patrick Drahi